F3 Treadmill Base -120/60 Domestic Cord

F3-XX00-0101

Parts Manual

1/5/2019 13:36:44 PM

LT s

WHAT WE LIVE FOR

.y



éﬁfm F3-XX00-0101 - F3 TREADMILL BASE

-120/60 DOMESTIC CORD
Table of Contents

Belt, Deck and Motor Cover ASSEMDIV........cuuiiiiii e 3
[OF= o] [P 5
(OF= 1 o] [Xo3r= Lo I I = O 0] {0 £ 6
COoNSOIE BASE ASSEMIDIY.....ccvuiiiieiieeeee et 7
Deck Cushions, Half Release and Rear WheEelS...........o.veveiiieiiieiiiieeiieeeeeei 9
Drive Motor, Lift Motor and Motor Controller Assembly..........cccoeevvvieiiiiiieeiiineeenn, 11
Gas Shocks and Back SNIOUd.........ccouuiiiuiiiiiice e 12
Lift Frame ASSEMIDIY L... ...t e e e et et e e e e e eaeeeas 13
Lift Frame ASSEMDIY 2......coeuiiiiieieeeee et e et e e et e e e e e e e e eaaaaas 14
MoVING WHEEIS AN FEEL......uu i 15
L] 00 0 £ PUPPRRRR 16
AT AT To T = T 7= o 17

Page 2 of 18



é;@ fm F3-XX00-0101 - F3 TREADMILL BASE

-120/60 DOMESTIC CORD

Belt, Deck and Motor Cover Assembly

COVEER, MOTOR
Rl3z901

SCREW, C5L
PAN 5X12
Bl131901

/7
s

SCREW,CSL

PAN M3X10
B132801

BELT, DRIVE SCREW, HXS

§132201 SO MEXA0
SCREW, XS 2129501
SOC MEXID
B137301

h BELT, RUNNING
BI13Z101
SEENOTE |

WASHER, CURVED \

§132401 —
DECK
B132601
SEE NOTE 1

ROLLER,REAR
E1332001

/

ROLLER, FRONT
B13z501

- SCREW,HXS
——" -

1 COUNTERSUNK

M&X25

B132701

—__ CAF, FRAME, MAIN,
Q) REAR, TOP. B
8131701

by CAFE FRAME, MAIN,

e, S REAR, TORL
Tay,, B131601 WASHER, STAR
124501
WASHER, FLAT
E125001

3 4
CARFRAME, %, F @I
MAIN, REAR, b
BTM, L @. -

8131301
-t
o
PANMEXIO it

(Old alldes no langer avalanie. Mew alldes

appear different than ofd. Order & palr for a

matching set
Ref # Part Number Qty | Description
- 8131601 1 | Cap, Frame, Main, Rear, Top, L - HEAM005821
- 8132401 1 | Washer, Curved - HEAMO003608
- 8132801 2 | Screw, CSL PAN M5X10 - HEAM003393
- 8168601 1 | Bottle, Service Silicone 0005320
- 8125001 2 | Washer, Flat - HEAMO003587
- 8131701 1 | Cap, Frame, Main, Rear, Top, R, - HEAM005819
- 8132001 2 | Roller, Rear - HEAS006859
- 8131201 2 | Screw, PHL PAN M4X20 - HEAM003406
- 8131301 1 | Cap, Frame, Main, Rear, Bottom, L - HEAM005820
- 8131401 1 | Cap, Frame, Main, Rear, Bottom, R - HEAM005818
- 8132601 1 | Deck - HEAM005811
- 8124901 2 | Washer, Star - HEAMO003606
- 8131101 2 | Screw, CSL PAN M6X10 - HEAM003395
- 8132501 1 | Roller, Front - HEAS006858
- 8132701 4 | Screw, HXS Countersunk M6X25 - HEAM005944
- 8132901 1 | Cover, Motor - HEAM005814
- 8337101 2 | Extrusion, Side Rail, F3-HEAMO006986
- 8129501 1 | Screw, HXS SOC M8X40 - HEAM003364
- 8131501 2 | Screw, HXS SOC M8X65 - HEAM003368
- 8131901 2 | Screw, CSL PAN 5X12 - HEAM005373
- 8132201 1 | Belt, Drive - HEAM005812
- 8132301 1 | Screw, HXS SOC M8X30 - HEAM003363

Page 3 of 18




Ref #

Part Number

Description

8132101

Qty
1

Belt, Running - HEAM003833

Page 4 of 18




o5 FEmess

F3-XX00-0101 - F3 TREADMILL BASE
-120/60 DOMESTIC CORD

Cables
Ref # Part Number Qty | Description
- 8174101 1 | Cable2, Console, Interconnect, HEAM005939
- 8174301 1 | Cable, Upright 63529 - HEAM005935
- 8174201 1 | Cable, Console, Upright 63528 - HEAM005934
- 8336201 1 | Cable; Motor-Control, Upright, T3 - HEAM006241
- 8174001 1 | Cablel, Console, Interconnect 63531- HEAM005938

Page 5 of 18




o5 FEmess

F3-XX00-0101 - F3 TREADMILL BASE
-120/60 DOMESTIC CORD

Cables and Line Cords

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description

- 8174001 1 | Cablel, Console, Interconnect 63531- HEAM005938
- 8174101 1 | Cable2, Console, Interconnect, HEAM005939

- 8174201 1 | Cable, Console, Upright 63528 - HEAM005934

- 8174401 1 | Cable, Controller, Upright 63530 - HEAM005936

- 8174301 1 | Cable, Upright 63529 - HEAM005935

- 8168601 1 | Bottle, Service Silicone 0005320

- 8174701 1 | Line Cord, U.S. - HEAO005096

Page 6 of 18




o5 FEmess

Console Base Assembly

F3-XX00-0101 - F3 TREADMILL BASE
-120/60 DOMESTIC CORD

Pl e # e s
T ] Ba
Anwy Pam mamber SENTEEH™

* e
) o II " _-I
[ ¥ .
ok ._-"" 'g:'i""- * LAFT COVEE, Ruk HANDLE L
¥ BCRTW MHL —— r d Erhdimi L o
:;::u MBI BRACNET & BAGHT OOVEER, ikl MAKDLEL L
(0 ]
- fray ;’II TRIFNT r LrTEE
B M - ik
[RETLT P - # GRIF Friakl BAE,
- R UL, Gy ‘:'p_:)""ﬂmmamu
BAR HANDLE, & P b
[ o " LSRR L
Bk = pme
P 1Y -
s
# LEPT CONEE,
BAE. HANDLE, & * EHACERT BAE,
ki Hasbl B
* GRIRPTAL, BAE, il
P L —
it T mA L
"1_._\_‘_\_
+ RCREW CHL CAR HANTILIRAN TN
1
HiSaidi
FOIO AL
T

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description

- 8126601 1 | Board, HR, Contact M0O05728

- 8136401 1 | Assembly, Safety Key - HEAS006028

- 8127701 1 | Screw, HXS PAN 6X15 - HEAM003378

- 8133401 2 | Grip, Foam, Bar, Handle - HEAM005762

- 8134701 1 | Screw, PHI Countersunk - HEAM004912

- 8134801 1 | Bar, Horizontal - HEAS006027

- 8135101 1 | Grip, Foam, Bar, Horizontal - HEAM005753
- 8135601 2 | Bracket, Bar, Handle - HEAS006029

- 8124101 4 | Screw, CSL Pan M4X8 - HEAM003391

- 8131801 2 | Screw, PHI PAN 4X25 - HEAM005126

- 8134901 1 | Weldment, Bracket, Console - HEAS006026
- 8136101 1 | Left Cover, Bar, Handle, L - HEAMO005748
- 8136301 1 | Left Cover, Bar, Handle, R - HEAM005749
- 8136501 1 | Board, Reed Switch M005756

- 8173701 2 | Screw, Bar, Horizontal - HEAM005942

- 8134501 1 | Screw, HXS PAN 8X15 - HEAM003380

- 8126501 1 | Board, Interconnect M005755

- 8136201 1 | Right Cover, Bar, Handle, R - HEAM005750
- 8136001 1 | Right Cover, Bar, Handle, L - HEAM005747
- 8135401 1 | Screw, PHI PAN 4X15 - HEAM003405

- 8135301 1 | Grip, Foam, Bar, Horizontal - HEAM005752
- 8135201 2 | Contact Sensor - HEAM004903

Page 7 of 18




Ref # Part Number Qty | Description

- 8133301 2 | Cap, Handlebar End - HEAM005763

- 8133201 1 | Cover, Base, Console, Bottom - HEAM005745

- 8759501 2 | Switch, Membrane, HEAO007113

- 8624901 1 | Assembly, Console Base, F3 230V - HEAS006026

- 8133501 1 | Cover, Base, Console, Top - HEAM005746

- 8376301 1 | Assembly, Console Base, F3-T3, HEAS007120, -0101 A

Page 8 of 18




é;@ /‘Zfa’_«%s F3-XX00-0101 - F3 TREADMILL BASE

-120/60 DOMESTIC CORD
Deck Cushions, Half Release and Rear Wheels

HUSHING, SRAF
[ 1 1]
SCRELW, FHL BN MU
HCHI C L. =" WLT, U, DECK
LRt - = ;
LER T ELACKET STOPPER,
' SI0E LAMOMNG ‘}.——'—' E:‘::'I;::'H.lw-q,t
BRACKET a13ew01 W
rhn,n'.i:‘l. (& \-\-"\-\.‘_\ SOREW,CIL PN IK S
b =il 1 L1k, 0
L .'J:“ = WA RMER, Pl
.- Bl L TR ,_—I
H o WHEEL, REAR
s oty o, T- FE ]
= L TROCEEW HIE
.

PR ML

AES CARLE
P LOCE
[SE T

SPRING, PN, LOOE
(TR EET]

~CAR PN LOCK
LIE ]

SCHEW, FHL

PN M

Lkt FONT,
FRABE SIATN
L [ke o]

T RHEEL RMFTND

ETEE
WUEHING, SHAF LEVER KRLEARE o il LLBHER
[T LEEL e B
HAFT, AELEA RS —-—"'_F'-'_H_F " MUT HEE, NYLON
w130 " SCAEW, HEE & —
PN MEKT = WHEIL, MOVTHG Lo
[T (B ] * WASIIE, FLAT
BT " BUSHIND, o
e WHEEL, REAR P —
ni1TE
" ALEEVE PRV, L R

™
Fars that bave e * ) nexl i
ey inchaded in the ASSY, F
SERVICE, REAR WHEELS
Part mussber “HIG150] ™

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description
8125401 1 | Stop, Rubber - HEAM001821
8161501 1 | Assembly, F3 Service, Rear Wheels - HEAX000309
8125001 2 | Washer, Flat - HEAM003587
8129601 1 | Screw, CSL PAN 5X16 - HEAM004496
8126401 1 | Spring, Pin, Lock - HEAM004193
8125101 1 | Nut, HEX, Nylon M8X7.8 - HEAM003341
8125201 2 | Bushing, Wheel, Rear - HEAM004183
8126101 1 | Assembly, Cable, Pin, Lock - HEAS006126
8126201 1 | Bracket, Pin, Lock - HEAM004187
8126801 1 | Bushing, Snap - HEAM001438
8125301 1 | Screw, HXS PAN M8X50 - HEAM003387
8125701 1 | Sleeve, Pin, Lock - HEAM004175
8126001 3 | Screw, PHI PAN M4X10 - HEAM003995
8126901 2 | Bracket, Stopper, Side Landing - HEAM004184
8130801 1 | Cap, Pin, Lock - HEAM005770
8124901 1 | Washer, Star - HEAM003606
8125601 1 | Haft, Release - HEAM005885
6821901 1 | Spring, TECSPAC Black
8123901 2 | Wheel, Moving - HEAM003823
8125501 1 | Lever, Release - HEAM005884
8125801 1 | Screw, HXS PAN M8X70 - HEAM003389
8130601 1 | Washer, Flat - HEAM004893

Page 9 of 18




Ref # Part Number Qty | Description

- 8124101 3 | Screw, CSL Pan M4X8 - HEAM003391
- 8126701 1 | Bushing, Snap - HEAM005376

- 8130701 1 | Nut, U, Deck - HEAM005824

- 8125901 2 | Foot, Frame, Main - HEAM004180

Page 10 of 18




o5 FEmess

F3-XX00-0101 - F3 TREADMILL BASE
-120/60 DOMESTIC CORD

Drive Motor, Lift Motor and Motor Controller

Assembly

OFTO CAlLE
953101
OPTOISENSOR .
3250001 \‘\\/ 1 AZZY, MAOTOR
i 30HP, 120V
BOLT, HEX B4S i 8130501
B120701 il YCREW, HIW BX14
——y il 2124301
[ |
WASHER FLAT > [
Bz i !! i WELDMENT,
WASHER, SPRING . L BRACKET, MOTOR
B173401 i 8130401
L
BOLT, HEX 7.94X12.7 S
thraugh Bracket e mater) IR ]
130301 [} T ) ISCREW.HEGSPECIAL  5OLT HECMIKSD
Ty ' 21101 B129401
"1 (L
SCREW, C3L M4N4 T :
8128401 iy
T — a
1 ]
i I
MOTOR CONTROLLER, 1! r.
120V b u"‘!
8130201 | P : ;
i T
S R R
BREAKER, CIRCLUIT, 120V . 1'1)
8146301 - 1!y
IMLET, AC .
8129801 o
SCREW, CIL MdNS u WAZHER, FLAT
8128601 Ll MDTDR.INCLI?E.S‘E:]" 127301
SCREW, CSL MdKA ____,_.-—""'r’ 1 NIUT, HEX, NYLON MI09.5
8128401 a124001

WASHER, STAR
B13p0

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description

- 3230001 1| OPTO, Sensor

- 8129401 1 | Bolt, HEX M10X50 - HEAM004240

- 8130001 1 | Switch, Power - HEAM006157

- 8130201 1 | Motor Controller 120V, HS P/N S006007 #ASR-MEGA4LF-
- 8168301 1 | Breaker, Circuit, 120V - HEAM003148

- 8125001 1 | Washer, Flat - HEAMO003587

- 8126301 4 | Screw, HXW 8X14 - HEAM005897

- 8129101 2 | Screw, HEX, Special - HEAM001447

- 8129301 1 | Washer, Flat - HEAM003590

- 7953101 1 | Cable Assembly, Opto Sensor

- 8126001 1 | Screw, PHI PAN M4X10 - HEAM003995

- 8130301 2 | Bolt, HEX 7.94X12.7 - HEAM005817

- 8173601 1 | Washer, Spring - HEAM004297

- 8129701 1 | Bolt, HEX 8X45 - HEAM005767

- 8129801 1| INLET, AC - HEAMO003150

- 8130401 1 | Weldment, Bracket, Motor - HEAS006057
- 8168201 1 | Motor, Incline, 120V - HEAS005238

- 8128601 5 | Screw, CSL M4X6 - HEAM004461

- 8130101 2 | Washer, Star - HEAM003295

- 8130501 1 | Assembly, Motor 3.0HP, 120V M005726, #3579

Page 11 of 18




é;@ f‘m F3-XX00-0101 - F3 TREADMILL BASE

-120/60 DOMESTIC CORD
Gas Shocks and Back Shroud

‘\\ Parts that have the { * ) nextto it
- \.\ are included inthe ASSY F2
., - SERVICE, GAS SHOCKS
\\‘ ‘{i Part number “8161701*
RIVET, PUSH, SHROUD, BACK 3

8133601

= WASHER, FLAT
~ R30S0
W,

-"\ SCREW, CSLEAN 4X10
SHROUD, BACK ~ g135001
EL3090]

>

* SLEEVE, GAS SHOCK
8135101

* WASHER, FLAT
R123500]

* SCREW, HXS
BAN MEN4E
124001

* SLEEVE, GAS SHOCK
&350

* WASHER,FLAT
* NUT, HEX, NYLON MBEXT.8 El25001
g125101 R * NUT, HEX, NYLON MEX7 &
GAS BHOCK §125101

133001

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description

- 8133601 2 | Rivet, Push, Shroud, Back - HEAM006998
- 8130601 1 | Washer, Flat - HEAM004893

- 8133101 2 | Sleeve, Gas Shock - HEAM004220

- 8133001 1 | Gas Shock - HEAM005925

- 8130901 1 | Shroud, Back - HEAM005768

- 8125101 4 | Nut, HEX, Nylon M8X7.8 - HEAM003341
- 8161701 1 | Assembly, F3 Service, Gas Shocks - HEAX000311
- 8125001 4 | Washer, Flat - HEAM003587

- 8124001 2 | Screw, HXS Pan M8X45 - HEAM004131

- 8135001 1 | Screw, CSL PAN 4X10 - HEAM003392

Page 12 of 18




é;@ f‘m F3-XX00-0101 - F3 TREADMILL BASE

-120/60 DOMESTIC CORD
Lift Frame Assembly 1

SCREW CSLM4XG
#128601 !

INCLINE FRAME
§120001

SLIDER, TRACK
8128501

SCREW, CEL MdXe
R13R801

-SHAFT, FIXING
£128401

ASSY FRAME H, R

BL SHING, TUBE, CONNECTION £12890

B128801

WASHER, SEAT
ROTATION
SCREW HXS £128301

PAN MEX20

£128201 NUT, HEX, NYLON MEXT8
B128101
SLEEVE, FRAME, H—_

£128101
SLEEVE, FIXING, FRAME, BASE

f‘stﬂmég*n.; HX SJ'QJLN GXE0 - 127801
.;L]Ei;EUFlRixlE H.L’/ \/ et
8127901 SCREW, HXS PAN 8X 15
Vam?ﬂ]
CABFRAME H
B127801
Ref # Part Number Qty | Description
8128101 2 | Sleeve, Frame, H - HEAM004212
8128001 2 | SCREW, HXS PAN 6X50 - HEAMO005115
81273801 2 | Sleeve, Fixing, Frame, Base - HEAM004244
8128301 2 | Washer, Seat Rotation - HEAM004818
8125001 2 | Washer, Flat - HEAMO003587
8129001 1 | Incline Frame - HEAS006061
8128601 4 | Screw, CSL M4X6 - HEAM004461
8128201 2 | Screw, HXS PAN M8X20 - HEAM003381
8128501 2 | Slider, Track - HEAM004940
8128901 1 | Assembly, Frame, H, R - HEAS006055
8128801 2 | Bushing, Tube, Connection - HEAM001406
8125101 2 | Nut, HEX, Nylon M8X7.8 - HEAM003341
8128401 1 | Shaft, Fixing - HEAM004198
8127701 2 | Screw, HXS PAN 6X15 - HEAM003378
8127901 1 | ASSY, FRAME, H, L - HEAS006203
8127601 2 | Cap, Frame, H - HEAM004246

Page 13 of 18




é;@ fm F3-XX00-0101 - F3 TREADMILL BASE

-120/60 DOMESTIC CORD
Lift Frame Assembly 2

BUSHING, FIX, FRAME, BASE
,_E 127201

FRAME, H, R
127501

kY

\BUSHING, FIX, FRAME, BASE
E127201

NUT, HEX, NYLON MEX7.8
g125101

WHEEL, INCLINE

8127301
]—\msl-llak, FLAT
£125001
SLEEVE, SHAFT
8127401 N
SCREW, HEX §X45— "
8123701
Ref # Part Number Qty | Description
8127101 1 | Frame, H, L - HEAS006205
8127301 1 | Wheel, Incline - HEAM005931
8125101 1 | Nut, HEX, Nylon M8X7.8 - HEAM003341
8127201 2 | Bushing, Fix, Frame, Base - HEAM004942
8127401 1 | Sleeve, Shaft - HEAM004129
8123701 1 | Screw, HEX 8X45 - HEAMO005907
8125001 1 | Washer, Flat - HEAM003587
8127501 1 | FRAME, H, R - HEAS006206

Page 14 of 18




é;@ f‘m F3-XX00-0101 - F3 TREADMILL BASE

-120/60 DOMESTIC CORD
Moving Wheels and Feet

COVER, FIX, WHEEL,
FRONT, L
8124301

COVER, FIX, WHEEL,
FRONT, R
8124401

FOOT, FRONT,
FRAME

B124501

SCREW, CSL

PAN M4X8 \ SCREW, CSL
8124101 \ COUNTERSUNK 5X8
\ 8124201
Y FOOT
\ JACKET, CABLE 8124701
\ 8124601
62\_‘— * BUSHING, WHEEL
8123801
* WHEEL, MOVING
.__\\‘ 8123901
* SCREW, HXS PAN MEX45
Parts that have the ( * ) next to it E124001

are included in the ASSY, F3
SERVICE, FRONT WHEELS
Part number“8161401 ™

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description
8161401 1 | Assembly, F3 Service, Front Wheels HEAX000308
8124401 1 | Cover, Fix, Wheel, Front, R - HEAM005789
8123801 1 | Bushing, Wheel - HEAM004936
8124501 2 | Foot, Front, Frame - HEAM004264
8124301 1 | Cover, Fix, Wheel, Front, L - HEAM005788
8124201 2 | Screw, CSL Countersunk 5X8 - HEAM005298
8124001 1 | Screw, HXS Pan M8X45 - HEAM004131
8124701 2 | Foot - HEAM004614
8123901 1 | Wheel, Moving - HEAM003823
8124601 1 | Jacket, Cable - HEAMO005787
8124101 2 | Screw, CSL Pan M4X8 - HEAM003391

Page 15 of 18




é;@ fm F3-XX00-0101 - F3 TREADMILL BASE
-120/60 DOMESTIC CORD
Uprights

ADVTREAD CONSOLE EQE'EJEEQETCO“SOLE
ENG/ENG=MET BAST000X-0101
ADVT000X-0101

SCREW DOME WASHER STAR
173801 8134101

TUBE, UPRIGHT, R
8133901

SCREW, DOME o B
8173801 \ b,
WASHER STAR s

B134101 SCREW HXS PAN EX60

8133701
WASHER STAR

T[:;B‘E, UPRIGHT, L B134101

B133801

SCREW, HXS
PAN BXa0
2133701 \
WASHER STAR
E134101
Ref # Part Number Qty | Description
8173801 6 | Screw, Domestic - HEAM004036
8133901 1 | Tube, Upright, R - HEAS006023
8133701 6 | Screw, HXS Pan 8X60 - HEAM005876
8133801 1 | Tube, Upright, L - HEAS006022
8134101 12 | Washer Star - HEAM004037
8135401 3 | Screw, PHI PAN 4X15 - HEAM003405

Page 16 of 18




é;@ f‘m F3-XX00-0101 - F3 TREADMILL BASE

-120/60 DOMESTIC CORD
Wiring Diagram

CABLEY, CONETLE,
INTERCOMNECT
nmnm: o e eracy mﬁmﬁnm
Intar-Connest h / A u\ /
Board Cangole  [f \ﬂ u/
INTERCOMNECT
B1Td101
A
WIRE, CONTACT GABLE AESY, OFTO BENEOR
e i CAELE, MCE TD
wPRIGHT.F. o P
Simck [OTE) [T Bfw
le 1 =T
-t L]
how Al .
S L Linear Actuatar
=4 Mator Cantrallar b Bt
DC Matar B E—
L3
ABLT
WIRE. CONNECT
B85
ok

WIRE, CONNECT
T
WIRE, COMKECT
m38401 /
WIRE, CONNECT S336501
Binct A
P trms BowwCam gk CONNEDT
Hevich Pa— Covmtn  ponn

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description
8174101 1 | Cable2, Console, Interconnect, HEAM005939
8174001 1 | Cablel, Console, Interconnect 63531- HEAM005938
7953101 1 | Cable Assembly, Opto Sensor
8174401 1 | Cable, Controller, Upright 63530 - HEAM005936
8174201 1 | Cable, Console, Upright 63528 - HEAM005934
8174301 1 | Cable, Upright 63529 - HEAM005935
8336501 1 | Wire, Connect-HEAM004106
8336301 1 | Wire, Connect-HEAM004106
8336401 1 | Wire, Connect-HEAMO004274
8336601 1 | Wire, Connect-HEAMO003831
8336701 1 | Wire, Connect-HEAMO004274
8344201 1 | Wire, Contact HR Connect-HEAMO006070

Page 17 of 18




Page 18 of 18



